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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Financial Statements

LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share data)
 

   
June 30,

2015   
December 31,

2014  
   (unaudited)    
ASSETS    
CURRENT ASSETS    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,956  $ 5,068  
Accounts receivable, less allowances of $6,313 at June 30, 2015 and $6,663 at December 31, 2014    77,530   107,211  
Inventory (Note A)    154,244   137,924  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    12,719   7,914  
Deferred income taxes (Note H)    171   —    

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS    249,620   258,117  

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net    25,999   26,801  
INVESTMENTS (Note C)    26,697   28,155  
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net (Note D)    100,104   103,597  
OTHER ASSETS    2,947   4,732  

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 405,367  $ 421,402  

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Current maturity of Credit Agreement Term Loan (Note E)   $ 20,000  $ 10,000  
Short term loan (Note E)    115   765  
Accounts payable    32,691   28,694  
Accrued expenses    31,174   36,961  
Deferred income taxes (Note H)    3,219   2,293  
Income taxes payable (Note H)    —      5,156  

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES    87,199   83,869  

DEFERRED RENT & OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES    19,812   20,160  
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (Note H)    1,474   1,485  
REVOLVING CREDIT FACILITY (Note E)    91,308   92,655  
CREDIT AGREEMENT TERM LOAN (Note E)    20,000   35,000  

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, shares authorized: 100 shares of Series A and 2,000,000 shares of Series B; none issued

and outstanding    —      —    
Common stock, $.01 par value, shares authorized: 25,000,000; shares issued and outstanding: 14,000,171 at June 30,

2015 and 13,712,081 at December 31, 2014    140   137  
Paid-in capital    164,034   160,315  
Retained earnings    32,826   37,703  
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (Note K)    (11,426)   (9,922) 

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    185,574   188,233  
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 405,367  $ 421,402  

See accompanying independent registered public accounting firm review report and notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
   June 30,   June 30,  
   2015   2014   2015   2014  

Net sales   $120,935   $115,321   $238,592   $233,732  
Cost of sales    77,424    74,469    150,173    148,548  
Gross margin    43,511    40,852    88,419    85,184  
Distribution expenses    12,547    12,460    26,030    24,806  
Selling, general and administrative expenses    31,951    31,424    65,547    65,607  
Restructuring expenses    —      125    —      125  
Loss from operations    (987)   (3,157)   (3,158)   (5,354) 
Interest expense (Note E)    (1,459)   (1,672)   (2,890)   (3,062) 
Financing expense    —      —      (154)   —    
Loss on early retirement of debt    —      —      —      (319) 
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings    (2,446)   (4,829)   (6,202)   (8,735) 
Income tax benefit (Note H)    717    1,586    2,080    2,771  
Equity in earnings (losses), net of taxes (Note C)    2    41    290    (167) 
NET LOSS   $ (1,727)  $ (3,202)  $ (3,832)  $ (6,131) 
BASIC LOSS PER COMMON SHARE (NOTE G)   $ (0.12)  $ (0.24)  $ (0.28)  $ (0.46) 
DILUTED LOSS PER COMMON SHARE (NOTE G)   $ (0.12)  $ (0.24)  $ (0.28)  $ (0.46) 
Cash dividends declared per common share   $ 0.0375   $ 0.0375   $ 0.0750   $ 0.0750  

See accompanying independent registered public accounting firm review report and notes to unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements.
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LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(In thousands)
(unaudited)

 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30,   
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
   2015   2014   2015   2014  

Net loss   $ (1,727)  $ (3,202)  $(3,832)  $(6,131) 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes:      

Translation adjustment    1,198    1,042    (1,507)   1,732  
Derivative fair value adjustment    17    (43)   (37)   (34) 
Effect of retirement benefit obligations    20    7    40    14  

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes    1,235    1,006    (1,504)   1,712  
Comprehensive loss   $ (492)  $ (2,196)  $(5,336)  $(4,419) 

See accompanying independent registered public accounting firm review report and notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(unaudited)

 

   
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
   2015   2014  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Net loss   $ (3,832)  $ (6,131) 
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:    

Provision for doubtful accounts    191    156  
Depreciation and amortization    7,193    7,329  
Amortization of financing costs    313    311  
Deferred rent    503    (530) 
Stock compensation expense    1,523    1,439  
Undistributed equity in (earnings) losses, net    (290)   167  
Loss on early retirement of debt    —      319  

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (excluding the effects of business acquisitions)    
Accounts receivable    29,561    33,180  
Inventory    (16,011)   (18,960) 
Prepaid expenses, other current assets and other assets    (2,351)   (4,050) 
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities    (663)   (17,356) 
Income taxes payable    (5,513)   (3,277) 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES    10,624    (7,403) 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Purchases of property and equipment    (2,881)   (2,713) 
Kitchen Craft acquisition, net of cash acquired    —      (61,676) 
Other acquisitions, net of cash acquired    —      (5,280) 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES    (2,881)   (69,669) 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Proceeds from Revolving Credit Facility    129,229    138,869  
Repayments of Revolving Credit Facility    (130,571)   (90,853) 
Repayments of Senior Secured Term Loan    —      (20,625) 
Proceeds from Credit Agreement Term Loan    —      50,000  
Repayment of Credit Agreement Term Loan    (5,000)   —    
Proceeds from Short Term Loan    37    868  
Payments on Short Term Loan    (688)   —    
Payment of financing costs    —      (1,375) 
Proceeds from exercise of stock options    541    1,460  
Cash dividends paid (Note K)    (1,033)   (1,007) 

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES    (7,485)   77,337  
Effect of foreign exchange on cash    (370)   17  
(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS    (112)   282  
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    5,068    4,947  
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD   $ 4,956   $ 5,229  

See accompanying independent registered public accounting firm review report and notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015
(unaudited)

NOTE A — BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization and business

Lifetime Brands, Inc. (the “Company”) designs, sources and sells branded kitchenware, tableware and other products used in the home and markets its
products under a number of brand names and trademarks, which are either owned or licensed by the Company, or through retailers’ private labels. The
Company markets and sells its products principally on a wholesale basis to retailers. The Company also markets and sells a limited selection of its products
directly to consumers through its Pfaltzgraff®, Mikasa®, Fred® and Friends, Built NY®, Lifetime Sterling® and The English Table Internet websites.

Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of
the information and footnotes required by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, all
adjustments, which consist only of normal recurring accruals, considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. These condensed consolidated
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements and footnotes thereto included in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014. Operating results for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2015 are not
necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2015.

The Company’s business and working capital needs are highly seasonal, with a majority of sales occurring in the third and fourth quarters. In 2014 and 2013,
net sales for the third and fourth quarters accounted for 60% and 61% of total annual net sales, respectively. In anticipation of the pre-holiday shipping
season, inventory levels increase primarily in the June through October time period.

Revenue recognition

The Company sells products wholesale, to retailers and distributors, and retail, directly to the consumer. Wholesale sales and retail sales are recognized when
title passes to the customer, which is primarily at the shipping point for wholesale sales and upon delivery to the customer for retail sales. Shipping and
handling fees that are billed to customers in sales transactions are included in net sales and amounted to $290,000 and $312,000 for the three months ended
June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and $699,000 and $682,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Net sales exclude taxes
that are collected from customers and remitted to the taxing authorities.

The Company offers various sales incentives and promotional programs to its customers from time to time in the normal course of business. These incentives
and promotions typically include arrangements such as cooperative advertising, buydowns, volume rebates and discounts. These arrangements and an
estimate of sales returns are reflected as reductions in net sales in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales consists primarily of costs associated with the production and procurement of product, inbound freight costs, purchasing costs, royalties and
other product procurement related charges.

Distribution expenses

Distribution expenses consist primarily of warehousing expenses and freight-out expenses.
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LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015
(unaudited)

 
Inventory

Inventory consists principally of finished goods sourced from third-party suppliers. Inventory also includes finished goods, work in process and raw materials
related to the Company’s manufacture of sterling silver products. Inventory is priced using the lower of cost (first-in, first-out basis) or market method. The
Company estimates the selling price of its inventory on a product by product basis based on the current selling environment. If the estimated selling price is
lower than the inventory’s cost, the Company reduces the value of the inventory to its net realizable value.

The components of inventory are as follows:
 

   
June 30,

2015    
December 31,

2014  
   (in thousands)  
Finished goods   $151,022    $ 134,564  
Work in process    1,694     1,887  
Raw materials    1,528     1,473  
Total   $154,244    $ 137,924  

Fair value of financial instruments

The Company determined the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable are reasonable estimates of their fair
values because of their short-term nature. The Company determined that the carrying amounts of borrowings outstanding under its revolving credit facility,
term loan and short term loan approximate fair value since such borrowings bear interest at variable market rates.

Derivatives

The Company accounts for derivative instruments in accordance with Accounting Standard Codification (“ASC”) Topic No. 815, Derivatives and Hedging.
ASC Topic No. 815 requires that all derivative instruments be recognized on the balance sheet at fair value as either an asset or liability. Changes in the fair
value of derivatives that qualify as hedges and have been designated as part of a hedging relationship for accounting purposes have no net impact on
earnings to the extent the derivative is considered highly effective in achieving offsetting changes in fair value or cash flows attributable to the risk being
hedged, until the hedged item is recognized in earnings. If a derivative which is designated as part of a hedging relationship is considered ineffective in
achieving offsetting changes in fair value or cash flows attributable to the risk being hedged, the changes in fair value are recorded in operations. For
derivatives that do not qualify or are not designated as hedging instruments for accounting purposes, changes in fair value are recorded in operations.

The Company is a party to interest rate swap agreements with an aggregate notional amount of $22.8 million to manage interest rate exposure in connection
with its variable interest rate borrowings. The hedge periods of these agreements commenced in March 2013 and expire in June 2018 and the notional
amounts amortize over these periods. The interest rate swap agreements were designated as cash flow hedges under ASC Topic No. 815. The effective portion
of the fair value gain or loss on these agreements is recorded as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). The effect of recording these
derivatives at fair value resulted in an unrealized gain of $17,000 and an unrealized loss of $43,000, net of taxes, for the three months ended June 30, 2015
and 2014, respectively, and an unrealized loss of $37,000 and $34,000, net of taxes, for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. No
amounts recorded in accumulated other comprehensive loss are expected to be reclassified to interest expense in the next twelve months.

The fair value of the derivatives have been obtained from the counterparties to the agreement and were based on Level 2 observable inputs using proprietary
models and estimates about relevant future market conditions. The aggregate fair value of the Company’s interest derivative instruments was a liability of
$94,000 and $32,000 at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively, and is included in accrued expenses and other long-term liabilities in the
condensed consolidated balance sheet.
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LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015
(unaudited)

 
The Company has also entered into certain foreign exchange contracts, to primarily offset the earnings impact related to fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates associated with inventory purchases denominated in foreign currencies. These foreign exchange contracts have not been designated as hedges
as required in order to apply hedge accounting. The changes in the fair value of these contracts are recorded in earnings immediately. A gain of $122,000 is
included in selling, general and administrative expenses in the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30,
2015.

The aggregate gross notional amount of foreign exchange contracts at June 30, 2015 was $12.0 million. The fair value of the Company’s foreign exchange
contracts was an asset of $122,000 and is included within other assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheet. The fair value of the derivatives have
been obtained from the counterparties to the agreements and were based on Level 2 observable inputs using proprietary models and estimates about relevant
future market conditions.

Employee Healthcare

The Company self-insures certain portions of its health insurance plan. The Company maintains an accrual for unpaid claims and estimated claims incurred
but not yet reported (“IBNR”). Although management believes that it uses the best information available to estimate claims IBNR, actual claims may vary
significantly from estimated claims.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In April 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2015-05, Customer’s Accounting for Fees
Paid in a Cloud Computing Arrangement, which provides guidance about whether a cloud computing arrangement includes a software license. This ASU is
effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods within those fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015. This ASU can be
applied prospectively to all arrangements entered into or materially modified after the effective date or retrospectively. Early adoption is permitted. The
Company is currently determining its implementation approach and assessing the impact, if any, on the condensed consolidated financial statements.

In April 2015, FASB issued ASU 2015-03, Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs, which requires debt issuance costs to be presented in the
balance sheet as a direct deduction from the associated debt liability. This ASU is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods
within those fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015. This ASU will be applied on a retrospective basis and early adoption is permitted. The
Company’s adoption of this guidance will not have a material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial position.

In May 2014, FASB issued ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, to clarify the principles of recognizing revenue and create common
revenue recognition guidance under U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting Standards. Following the FASB’s finalization of a one year deferral of
this standard, the ASU is now effective for fiscal years and interim periods within those fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, with early adoption
permitted for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning on or after December 15, 2016. This ASU can be adopted either
retrospectively to each reporting period presented or as a cumulative effect adjustment as of the date of the adoption. The Company is currently determining
its implementation approach and assessing the impact, if any, on the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015
(unaudited)

 
NOTE B — ACQUISITIONS

Kitchen Craft

On January 15, 2014, the Company acquired 100% of the share capital of Thomas Plant (Birmingham) Limited (“Kitchen Craft”) for cash in the amount of
£37.4 million ($61.5 million) and 581,432 shares of common stock of the Company with a market value of £5.5 million ($9.0 million), at the date of closing.
The purchase price also included contingent cash consideration of up to £5.5 million ($9.0 million). Kitchen Craft is a leading supplier of kitchenware
products and accessories in the United Kingdom. The assets, liabilities and operating results of Kitchen Craft are reflected in the Company’s condensed
consolidated financial statements in accordance with ASC Topic No. 805, Business Combinations, commencing from the acquisition date. For detailed
information on the allocation of the purchase price, see the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014.

The purchase price has been determined to be as follows (in thousands):
 

Cash   $61,302  
Share consideration issued(1)    8,382  
Value of contingent consideration(2)    2,488  
Working capital adjustment(3)    374  
Total purchase price   $72,546  

 
(1) Share consideration issued is valued at the closing market price discounted to account for lack of marketability related to the lock up period as

described in the share purchase agreement.
(2) The value of contingent consideration represents the present value of the estimated payments related to the attainment of certain financial targets for

the years 2014 through 2016, determined as of the date of the acquisition. The maximum undiscounted contingent consideration to be paid under the
agreement is £5.5 million ($9.0 million).

(3) A working capital adjustment was made in May 2014 as provided for in the share purchase agreement.

In April 2015, the Company entered into a Deed of Variation and Settlement with the sellers of Kitchen Craft to amend the calculation and financial targets of
the contingent consideration included in the purchase agreement. The maximum undiscounted contingent consideration to be paid remains unchanged at
£5.5 million. As a result of the amendment, in April 2015, a charge of £1.0 (approximately $1.5 million) was recorded in selling, general and administration
expenses. As of June 30, 2015, the fair value of the amended contingent consideration is £3.2 million (approximately $5.0 million). This valuation is based
upon an option pricing approach with level 3 fair value inputs.

Kitchen Craft is the sponsor of a defined benefit pension plan (the “Plan”) for which service costs accrual ceased prior to the acquisition. Pursuant to the share
purchase agreement, the Company and the sellers agreed to take action to settle the Plan’s obligation through the purchase of a group annuity contract
(which has been completed) and terminate the Plan. There was no impact, nor is there any expected future impact, to the Company’s annual statement of
operations in connection with the planned termination of the Plan, which is expected to occur in 2015.

The Company’s results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 includes the operations of Kitchen Craft for the period from
January 15, 2014 to June 30, 2014. Kitchen Craft’s results of operations for the period from January 1, 2014 to January 14, 2014 were immaterial. For the
three and six months ended June 30, 2014, the Company’s results from operations reflect a $0.4 million and $0.9 million, respectively, charge in cost
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LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015
(unaudited)

 
of sales for the increase in fair value of Kitchen Craft’s acquired inventory and $0.9 million charge of related acquisition costs. Had these charges not been
incurred, the reported net loss would have been $2.9 million and $5.0 million in the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively (basic and
diluted per loss per common share of $(0.21) and $(0.37), respectively).

NOTE C — INVESTMENTS

The Company owns approximately a 30% interest in Grupo Vasconia S.A.B. (“Vasconia”), an integrated manufacturer of aluminum products and one of
Mexico’s largest housewares companies. Shares of Vasconia’s capital stock are traded on the Bolsa Mexicana de Valores, the Mexican Stock Exchange. The
Quotation Key is VASCONI. The Company accounts for its investment in Vasconia using the equity method of accounting and records its proportionate
share of Vasconia’s net income in the Company’s statement of operations. Accordingly, the Company has recorded its proportionate share of Vasconia’s net
income (reduced for amortization expense related to the customer relationships acquired) for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. The value of the Company’s investment balance has been translated from Mexican
Pesos (“MXN”) to U.S. Dollars (“USD”) using the spot rates of MXN 15.68 and MXN 14.74 at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively. The
Company’s proportionate share of Vasconia’s net income has been translated from MXN to USD using the average exchange rates of MXN 15.31 and MXN
12.99 during the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and MXN 15.13 to 15.19 and MXN 13.00 to 13.10 during the six months ended
June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The effect of the translation of the Company’s investment resulted in a decrease to the investment of $0.8 million and
an increase to the investment of $0.6 million during the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively (also see Note K). These translation effects
are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive loss. Included within accrued expenses at June 30, 2015 are amounts due to Vasconia of $35,000. Included
in prepaid expenses and other current assets at December 31, 2014 are amounts due from Vasconia of $33,000.

Summarized statement of income information for Vasconia in USD and MXN is as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30,  
   2015    2014  
   (in thousands)  
   USD    MXN    USD    MXN  
Net sales   $49,650    $   760,472    $48,462    $   629,527  
Gross profit    10,646     163,063     8,978     116,624  
Income from operations    3,862     59,150     2,223     28,874  
Net income    2,318     35,510     1,367     17,756  

 

   
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
   2015    2014  

   (in thousands)   
   USD      MXN      USD      MXN   

Net Sales   $96,989    $1,467,907    $91,712    $1,201,723  
Gross Profit    20,082     304,075     16,816     220,320  
Income from operations    6,609     100,198     3,977     52,082  
Net Income    3,564     54,122     1,476     19,194  
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LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015
(unaudited)

 
The Company recorded equity in earnings of Vasconia, net of taxes, of $2,000 and $0.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014,
respectively and $0.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Equity in earnings for the three and six months ended June 30,
2015 includes a deferred tax expense of $0.6 million due to the requirement to record tax benefits for foreign currency translation losses through other
comprehensive income (loss), with a corresponding adjustment to deferred tax liabilities.

As of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the fair value (based upon Vasconia’s quoted stock price) of the Company’s investment in Vasconia was $31.5
million and $30.8 million, respectively. The carrying value of the Company’s investment in Vasconia was $26.3 million and $27.8 million as of June 30,
2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively.

The Company has a 40% equity interest in GS Internacional S/A (“GSI”), a leading wholesale distributor of branded housewares products in Brazil, which the
Company acquired in December 2011. As of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the carrying value of the Company’s investment in GSI was $0 and
therefore the Company has not recorded its share of equity in losses in the three and six months ended June 30, 2015. The Company will continue to monitor
the operating results of GSI and will record equity in earnings when the equity in earnings exceeds the Company’s previously unrecognized losses. The
Company recorded equity in losses of GSI of $234,000 and $447,000, net of taxes for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively.

The Company evaluated the disclosure requirements of ASC Topic No. 860, Transfers and Servicing, and determined that at June 30, 2015, the Company did
not have a controlling voting interest or variable interest in any of its investments and therefore continued accounting for the investments using the equity
method of accounting.

NOTE D — INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets consist of the following (in thousands):
 
   June 30, 2015    December 31, 2014  

   Gross    
Accumulated
Amortization  Net    Gross    

Accumulated
Amortization  Net  

Goodwill   $ 18,101    $ —     $ 18,101    $ 18,101    $ —     $ 18,101  
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:           

Trade names    7,616     —      7,616     7,616     —      7,616  

Finite-lived intangible assets:           
Licenses    15,847     (8,235)   7,612     15,847     (8,007)   7,840  
Trade names    29,724     (5,668)   24,056     29,768     (4,568)   25,200  
Customer relationships    50,823     (8,773)   42,050     50,823     (6,754)   44,069  
Other    1,202     (533)   669     1,202     (431)   771  

Total   $123,313    $ (23,209)  $100,104    $123,357    $ (19,760)  $103,597  

NOTE E — DEBT

Credit Agreement

The Company’s Credit Agreement, which expires in January 2019, provides for, among other things, a Revolving Credit Facility commitment totaling
$175.0 million ($40.0 million of which is available for multi-currency borrowings) and a Term Loan facility of $50.0 million.
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(unaudited)

 
At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, borrowings outstanding under the Revolving Credit Facility were $91.3 million and $92.7 million, respectively,
and open letters of credit were $1.9 million and $2.3 million, respectively. At June 30, 2015, availability under the Revolving Credit Facility was
approximately $69.1 million. The borrowing capacity under the Revolving Credit Facility depends, in part, on eligible levels of accounts receivable and
inventory that fluctuate regularly and certain trademark values based upon periodic appraisals, and may be lower in the first and second quarters when the
Company’s inventory level is lower due to seasonality.

The Company’s payment obligations under the Revolving Credit Facility are unconditionally guaranteed by each of its existing U.S. subsidiaries and will be
unconditionally guaranteed by each of its future U.S. subsidiaries. Certain payment obligations under the Revolving Credit Facility are also direct
obligations of its foreign subsidiary borrowers designated as such under the Credit Agreement and, subject to limitations on such guaranties, are guaranteed
by the foreign subsidiary borrowers, as well as by the Company. The obligations of the Company under the Revolving Credit Facility and any hedging
arrangements and cash management services and the guarantees by its domestic subsidiaries in respect of those obligations are secured by substantially all of
the assets and stock (but in the case of foreign subsidiaries, limited to 65% of the capital stock in first-tier foreign subsidiaries and not including the stock of
subsidiaries of such first-tier foreign subsidiaries) owned by the Company and the U.S. subsidiary guarantors, subject to certain exceptions. Such security
interests consist of a first-priority lien, subject to certain permitted liens, with respect to the assets of the Company and its domestic subsidiaries pledged as
collateral in favor of lenders under the Revolving Credit Facility.

As of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, $40.0 million and $45.0 million, respectively, was outstanding under the Term Loan. In May 2015 the credit
agreement was amended to provide for the prepayment of the Term Loan in 2016, in the amount of the greater of $10.0 million and an amount equal to 50%
of the Company’s excess cash flow for the 2015 fiscal year.

Interest rates on outstanding borrowings at June 30, 2015 ranged from 2.125% to 4.6875%. In addition, the Company pays a commitment fee of 0.375% on
the unused portion of the Revolving Credit Facility.

The Credit Agreement provides for customary restrictions and events of default. Restrictions include limitations on additional indebtedness, acquisitions,
investments and payment of dividends, among other things. Further, the Credit Agreement provides that at any time any Term Loan is outstanding or at any
time no Term Loan is outstanding and availability under the Revolving Credit Facility is less than $17.5 million and continuing until availability of at least
$20.0 million is maintained for three consecutive months, the Company is required to maintain a minimum fixed charge coverage ratio of 1.20 to 1.00 for
each of four consecutive fiscal quarter periods. The Credit Agreement also provides that when the Term Loan is outstanding, the Company is required to
maintain a Senior Leverage Ratio within defined parameters not to exceed 4.50 to 1.00 for each remaining fiscal quarter ending during 2015; 4.00 to 1.00 for
each fiscal quarter ending March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2016; and 3.75 to 1.00 for each fiscal quarter ending thereafter.

Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, as of June 30, 2015, the maximum additional permitted indebtedness other than certain subordinated indebtedness was
$66.0 million. The Company was in compliance with the financial covenants of the Credit Agreement at June 30, 2015.

Other Credit Agreements

A subsidiary of the Company has a credit facility (“HSBC Facility” or “Short term loan”) with HSBC Bank (China) Company Limited, Shanghai Branch
(“HSBC”) for up to RMB 18.0 million ($2.9 million). The HSBC Facility is subject to annual renewal and may be used to fund general working capital needs
of the Company’s subsidiary which is a trading company in the People’s Republic of China. Borrowings under the HSBC Facility are guaranteed by the
Company and are granted at the sole discretion of HSBC. At June 30, 2015, RMB 700,000 ($115,000) was outstanding and the average interest rate was
6.15% under the HSBC Facility.
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NOTE F — STOCK COMPENSATION

On June 10, 2015, the shareholders of the Company approved the Company’s Amended and Restated 2000 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Plan”). The Plan
revised the terms and conditions of the 2000 Long-Term Incentive Plan to increase the shares available for grant under the plan by 650,000 shares, permit
certain awards under the Plan to continue to qualify for the exemption from the $1.0 million deduction limit under Section 162(m) of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and include and clarify several features that promote good governance.

At June 30, 2015, there were 636,560 shares available for awards that could be granted under the Company’s Amended and Restated 2000 Long-Term
Incentive Plan.

Option Awards

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity and related information for the six months ended June 30, 2015 is as follows:
 

   Options    

Weighted-
average
exercise

price    

Weighted-
average

remaining
contractual
life (years)    

Aggregate
intrinsic value 

Options outstanding, January 1, 2015    2,326,627    $ 14.19      
Grants    29,600     15.23      
Exercises    (84,825)    7.95      
Cancellations    (19,000)    15.09      
Expirations    (16,000)    29.96      

Options outstanding, June 30, 2015    2,236,402     14.32     5.6    $ 6,084,000  
Options exercisable, June 30, 2015    1,704,360    $ 13.82     4.8    $ 5,526,000  

The aggregate intrinsic value in the table above represents the total pre-tax intrinsic value that would have been received by the option holders had all
option holders exercised their stock options on June 30, 2015. The intrinsic value is calculated for each in-the-money stock option as the difference between
the closing price of the Company’s common stock on June 30, 2015 and the exercise price.

The total intrinsic value of stock options exercised for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 was $0.6 million and $0.9 million, respectively. The
intrinsic value of a stock option that is exercised is calculated at the date of exercise.

Total unrecognized stock option compensation expense at June 30, 2015, before the effect of income taxes, was $3.9 million and is expected to be
recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.3 years.
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Restricted Stock

A summary of the Company’s restricted stock activity and related information for the six months ended June 30, 2015 is as follows:
 

   
Restricted

Shares    

Weighted-
average

grant date
fair value  

Nonvested restricted shares, January 1, 2015    26,511    $ 15.86  
Grants    95,073     14.84  
Vested    (22,982)    16.04  

Nonvested restricted shares, June 30, 2015    98,602    $ 14.85  

Total unrecognized compensation expense remaining   $1,360,000    
Weighted-average years expected to be recognized over    3.0    

The total fair value of restricted stock that vested during the six months ended June 30, 2015 was $350,000.

Performance shares

During the quarter ended June 30, 2015, awards for performance shares were granted under the Plan. Each performance award represents the right to receive
up to 150% of the target number of shares of common stock. The number of shares of common stock earned will be determined based on the attainment of
specified performance goals by December 31, 2017, as determined by the Compensation Committee. The shares are subject to the terms and conditions of the
Plan.

A summary of the Company’s performance-based award activity and related information for the six months ended June 30, 2015 is as follows:
 

   

Performance-
based

awards    

Weighted-
average

grant date
fair value  

Nonvested performance-based awards, January 1, 2015    —      $ —    
Grants (at target)    66,650     14.84  

Nonvested performance-based awards, June 30, 2015    66,650    $ 14.84  

Total unrecognized compensation expense remaining   $ 924,000    
Weighted-average years expected to be recognized over    2.5    

The Company recognized total stock compensation expense of $0.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015, of which $0.6 million represents stock
option compensation expense and $0.2 million represents restricted stock and performance based compensation expense. For the six months ended June 30,
2015 the Company recognized total stock compensation expense of $1.5 million, of which $1.2 million represents stock option compensation expense, $0.3
million represents restricted stock and performance based stock compensation expense and $53,000 represents stock awards granted in 2015. Total stock
compensation expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 was $713,000 and $1.4 million, respectively, of which $623,000 and $1.3 million,
respectively, represents stock option compensation expense, and $90,000 and $168,000, respectively, represents restricted stock compensation expense.
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NOTE G — LOSS PER COMMON SHARE

Basic loss per common share has been computed by dividing net loss by the weighted-average number of shares of the Company’s common stock
outstanding during the relevant period. Diluted loss per common share adjusts net loss and basic loss per common share for the effect of all potentially
dilutive shares of the Company’s common stock. The calculations of basic and diluted loss per common share for the three and six month periods ended
June 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30,    
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
   2015    2014    2015    2014  
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)  
Net loss – basic and diluted   $ (1,727)   $ (3,202)   $ (3,832)   $ (6,131) 

Weighted-average shares outstanding – basic and diluted    13,845     13,483     13,779     13,379  

Basic and diluted loss per common share   $ (0.12)   $ (0.24)   $ (0.28)   $ (0.46) 

The computation of diluted loss per common share for the three months ended June 30, 2015 excludes options to purchase 2,236,402 shares and 93,602
shares of restricted stock. The computation of diluted loss per common share for the three months ended June 30, 2014 excludes options to purchase
2,591,487 shares. The computation of diluted loss per common share for the six months ended June 30, 2015 excludes options to purchase 2,256,665 shares
and 46,801 shares of restricted stock. The computation of diluted loss per common share for the six months ended June 30, 2014 excludes options to
purchase 2,476,462 shares. These shares were excluded due to their antidilutive effects.

NOTE H — INCOME TAXES

On a quarterly basis, the Company evaluates its tax positions and revises its estimates accordingly. The estimated value of the Company’s uncertain tax
positions at June 30, 2015 is a gross liability of tax and interest of $373,000. The Company believes that $214,000 of its tax positions will be resolved within
the next twelve months.

The Company has identified the following jurisdictions as “major” tax jurisdictions: U.S. Federal, California, Massachusetts, New York, New Jersey and the
United Kingdom. The Company is no longer subject to U.S. Federal income tax examinations for the years prior to 2010. At June 30, 2015, the periods
subject to examination for the Company’s major state jurisdictions are the years ended 2010 through 2013.

The Company’s policy for recording interest and penalties is to record such items as a component of income taxes. Interest and penalties were not material to
the Company’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

NOTE I — BUSINESS SEGMENTS

The Company operates in three reportable business segments: U.S. Wholesale, International and Retail Direct. The U.S. Wholesale segment is the Company’s
primary domestic business that designs, markets and distributes its products to retailers and distributors. The International segment consists of certain
business operations conducted outside the U.S. which was previously included in the Wholesale segment. The Retail Direct segment is where the Company
markets and sells a limited selection of its products directly to consumers through its Pfaltzgraff®, Mikasa®, Fred® and Friends, Built NY®, Lifetime Sterling®
and The English Table Internet websites.
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The Company has segmented its operations to reflect the manner in which management reviews and evaluates the results of its operations. While the three
segments distribute similar products, the segments have been distinct due to the different methods the Company uses to sell, market and distribute the
products. Management evaluates the performance of the U.S. Wholesale, International and Retail Direct segments based on net sales and income (loss) from
operations. Such measures give recognition to specifically identifiable operating costs such as cost of sales, distribution expenses and selling, general and
administrative expenses. Certain general and administrative expenses, such as senior executive salaries and benefits, stock compensation, director fees and
accounting, legal and consulting fees, are not allocated to the specific segments and are reflected as unallocated corporate expenses.
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30,    
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
   2015    2014    2015    2014  
   (in thousands)  
Net sales         
U.S. Wholesale   $ 94,601    $ 85,132    $181,122    $170,814  
International    22,464     26,586     47,829     54,722  
Retail Direct    3,870     3,603     9,641     8,196  

Total net sales   $120,935    $115,321    $238,592    $233,732  

Income (loss) from operations         
U.S. Wholesale   $ 3,133    $ 768    $ 5,084    $ 3,178  
International    (1,577)    (708)    (2,122)    (915) 
Retail Direct    (358)    (417)    (407)    (716) 
Unallocated corporate expenses    (2,185)    (2,800)    (5,713)    (6,901) 

Total loss from operations   $ (987)   $ (3,157)   $ (3,158)   $ (5,354) 

Depreciation and amortization         
U.S. Wholesale   $ 2,258    $ 2,314    $ 4,445    $ 4,521  
International    1,340     1,339     2,670     2,681  
Retail Direct    40     63     78     127  

Total depreciation and amortization   $ 3,638    $ 3,716    $ 7,193    $ 7,329  
 

   
June 30,

2015    
December 31,

2014  
   (in thousands)  
Assets     
U.S. Wholesale   $281,056    $ 287,744  
International    117,807     128,055  
Retail Direct    376     535  
Unallocated/ Corporate/ Other    6,128     5,068  

Total assets   $405,367    $ 421,402  

NOTE J — CONTINGENCIES

Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico, Ltd. (“Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, operates a manufacturing
facility in San Germán, Puerto Rico that is leased from the Puerto Rico Industrial Development Company (“PRIDCO”). In March 2008, the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (the “EPA”) announced that the San Germán Ground Water Contamination site in Puerto Rico (the “Site”) had been added
to the Superfund National Priorities List due to contamination present in the local drinking water supply.

In May 2008, Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico received from the EPA a Notice of Potential Liability and Request for Information Pursuant to 42 U.S.C.
Sections 9607(a) and 9604(e) of the Comprehensive
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Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (“CERCLA”). The Company responded to the EPA’s Request for Information on behalf of
Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico. In July 2011, Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico received a letter from the EPA requesting access to the property that
it leases from PRIDCO to conduct environmental investigation, and the Company granted such access. In February 2013, the EPA requested access to
conduct further environmental investigation at the property. PRIDCO agreed to such access and the Company consented. EPA conducted further
investigation during 2013 and, in April 2015, the EPA notified the Company and PRIDCO that the results from vapor intrusion sampling required the
implementation of measures to mitigate potential exposure to sub-slab soil gas. The Company reviewed the information provided by the EPA and requested
that PRIDCO, as the property owner, find and implement a solution acceptable to the EPA. PRIDCO has not agreed to do so. During April 2015, the EPA also
advised PRIDCO and the Company that in the coming months they plan to release Remedial Investigation results with respect to the San Germán
Groundwater Contamination Site. Following discussions and information submissions by the Company with regard to site history and operations, on June 19,
2015, the EPA provided a letter acknowledging the Company’s agreement to cooperate with the EPA, without admission of fault or liability, to address the
sub-slab soil gas contamination at the Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico manufacturing facility site. The Company’s cooperation will be pursuant to a
negotiated Administrative Settlement Order on Consent (“Consent Order”) that will explicitly state that undertaking activities pursuant to the Consent Order
will neither constitute nor be construed as an admission of liability. In return the EPA has advised the Company that it will be entitled to protection from
contribution actions or claims as provided by Sections 113(f)(2) and 122(h)(4) of CERCLA for any work conducted pursuant to the Consent
Order. Discussions with EPA regarding such work are ongoing and environmental consultants retained by the Company are in the process of reviewing site
documentation to evaluate vapor intrusion mitigation options. The Company is unable to determine what, if any, additional requirements or potential
liabilities will result from the EPA’s Remedial Investigation.

The Company is, from time to time, involved in other legal proceedings. The Company believes that other current litigation is routine in nature and
incidental to the conduct of the Company’s business and that none such litigation, individually or collectively, would have a material adverse effect on the
Company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

NOTE K — OTHER

Cash dividends

Dividends declared in the six months ended June 30, 2015 are as follows:
 

Dividend per share  Date declared  Date of record  Payment date

$ 0.03750  March 4, 2015 May 1, 2015  May 15, 2015
$ 0.03750  June 10, 2015  July 31, 2015 August 14, 2015

On February 13 and May 15, 2015, the Company paid cash dividends of $514,000 and $520,000, respectively. In the three months ended June 30, 2015, the
Company reduced retained earnings for the accrual of $528,000 relating to the dividend payable on August 15, 2015.

On August 4, 2015, the Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.0425 per share payable on November 13, 2015 to shareholders of record on
October 30, 2015.
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Supplemental cash flow information
 

   
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
   2015    2014  
   (in thousands)  
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:     
Cash paid for interest   $2,423   $ 2,421  
Cash paid for taxes    6,288    4,406  

Non-cash investing activities:     
Translation adjustment   $1,507   $(1,732) 

Components of accumulated other comprehensive loss, net
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30,    
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
   2015    2014    2015    2014  
   (in thousands)  
Accumulated translation adjustment:         
Balance at beginning of period   $(10,385)   $(2,254)   $ (7,680)   $(2,944) 
Translation gain (loss) during period    1,198     1,042     (1,507)    1,732  
Balance at end of period   $ (9,187)   $(1,212)   $ (9,187)   $(1,212) 

Accumulated deferred losses on cash flow hedges:         
Balance at beginning of period   $ (72)   $ (22)   $ (18)   $ (31) 
Derivative fair value adjustment, net of taxes of $12 and $29 for the three months ended

June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and $25 and $23 for the six months ended
June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.    17     (43)    (37)    (34) 

Balance at end of period   $ (55)   $ (65)   $ (55)   $ (65) 

Accumulated effect of retirement benefit obligations:         
Balance at beginning of period   $ (2,204)   $ (738)   $ (2,224)   $ (745) 
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss: (1)         

Amortization of actuarial losses, net of taxes of $13 and $5 for the three months
ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and $26 and $9 for the six months
ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.    20     7     40     14  

Balance at end of period   $ (2,184)   $ (731)   $ (2,184)   $ (731) 

Total accumulated other comprehensive loss at end of period   $(11,426)   $(2,008)   $(11,426)   $(2,008) 
 
(1) Amounts are recorded in selling, general and administrative expense on the condensed consolidated statements of operations.
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Review Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of Lifetime Brands, Inc.:

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated balance sheet of Lifetime Brands, Inc. as of June 30, 2015, and the related condensed consolidated statements
of operations and comprehensive loss for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related condensed consolidated statements
of cash flows for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.

We conducted our review in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). A review of interim financial
information consists principally of applying analytical procedures and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the
objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the condensed consolidated financial statements referred to
above for them to be in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

We have previously audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the consolidated balance
sheet of Lifetime Brands, Inc. as of December 31, 2014, and the related consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive (loss) income, shareholders’
equity, and cash flows for the year then ended (not presented herein) and we expressed an unqualified audit opinion on those consolidated financial
statements in our report dated March 16, 2015. We did not audit the consolidated financial statements of Grupo Vasconia, S.A.B. and Subsidiaries (a
corporation in which the Company has a 30% interest), which statements have been audited by other auditors whose report has been furnished to us, and our
opinion on the consolidated financial statements, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for Grupo Vasconia, S.A.B. and Subsidiaries, is based solely on
the report of the other auditors. In the consolidated financial statements, the Company’s investment in Grupo Vasconia, S.A.B. and Subsidiaries is stated at
$27.8 million at December 31, 2014, and the Company’s equity in the net income of Grupo Vasconia, S.A.B. and Subsidiaries is stated at $0.2 million for the
year ended December 31, 2014. In our opinion, the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet of Lifetime Brands, Inc. as of December 31, 2014, is
fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated balance sheet from which it has been derived.
 

/s/ ERNST & YOUNG LLP

Jericho, New York
August 7, 2015
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Lifetime Brands, Inc. (the “Company” and, unless the context otherwise requires, references to the “Company” shall
include its consolidated subsidiaries) contains “forward-looking statements” as defined by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These
forward-looking statements include information concerning the Company’s plans, objectives, goals, strategies, future events, future revenues, performance,
capital expenditures, financing needs and other information that is not historical information. Many of these statements appear, in particular, in
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations. When used in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the words
“estimates,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “projects,” “plans,” “intends,” “believes,” “may,” “should,” “seeks,” and variations of such words or similar expressions
are intended to identify forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, the Company’s examination of historical
operating trends, are based upon the Company’s current expectations and various assumptions. The Company believes there is a reasonable basis for its
expectations and assumptions, but there can be no assurance that the Company will realize its expectations or that the Company’s assumptions will prove
correct.

There are a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause the Company’s actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements
contained in this Quarterly Report. Important factors that could cause the Company’s actual results to differ materially from those expressed as
forward-looking statements are set forth in the Company’s 2014 Annual Report on Form 10-K in Part I, Item 1A under the heading Risk Factors. Such risks,
uncertainties and other important factors include, among others, risks related to:
 

 •  Indebtedness;
 

 •  Liquidity;
 

 •  Interest;
 

 •  General economic factors and political conditions;
 

 •  Competition;
 

 •  Customer practices;
 

 •  Intellectual property, brands and licenses;
 

 •  International operations;
 

 •  Supply chain;
 

 •  Foreign exchange rates;
 

 •  International trade and transportation;
 

 •  Product liability;
 

 •  Regulatory matters;
 

 •  Product development;
 

 •  Reputation;
 

 •  Technology;
 

 •  Personnel;
 

 •  Price fluctuations;
 

 •  Seasonality;
 

 •  Business interruptions;
 

 •  Projections;
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 •  Fixed costs; and
 

 •  Acquisitions and investments;

There may be other factors that may cause the Company’s actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements. Except as may be required
by law, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise forward-looking statements which may be made to reflect events or circumstances
after the date made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

ABOUT THE COMPANY

The Company designs, sources and sells branded kitchenware, tableware and other products used in the home. The Company’s product categories include
two categories of products that people use to prepare, serve and consume foods: Kitchenware (kitchen tools and gadgets, cutlery, cutting boards, cookware
and bakeware) and Tableware (dinnerware, stemware, flatware and giftware); and one category, Home Solutions, which comprises other products used in the
home (pantryware, spice racks, thermal beverageware, food storage and home décor). In 2014, Kitchenware products and Tableware products accounted for
approximately 88% of the Company’s U.S. Wholesale net sales and 87% of the Company’s consolidated net sales.

At the heart of the Company is a culture of innovation. The Company employs over 130 artists, engineers, industrial designers and graphics specialists, who
create new products, packaging and merchandising concepts. The Company brought over 4,000 new or redesigned products to market in 2014 and expects to
introduce approximately 4,000 new or redesigned products in 2015.

The Company markets several product lines within each of its product categories and under most of the Company’s brands, primarily targeting moderate
price points through virtually every major level of trade. The Company believes it possesses certain competitive advantages based on its brands, its emphasis
on innovation and new product development and its sourcing capabilities. The Company owns or licenses a number of leading brands in its industry
including Farberware®, KitchenAid®, Mikasa®, KitchenCraft®, Pfaltzgraff®, Fred®, Sabatier®, masterclass®, Kamenstein®, Towle® and Built NY®.
Historically, the Company’s sales growth has come from expanding product offerings within its product categories, by developing existing brands, acquiring
new brands and establishing new product categories. Key factors in the Company’s growth strategy have been the selective use and management of the
Company’s brands and the Company’s ability to provide a stream of new products and designs. More recently, the Company has significantly expanded its
international footprint through acquisitions of businesses which own or license complementary brands in markets outside the United States.

BUSINESS SEGMENTS

The Company operates in three reportable segments: U.S. Wholesale, International and Retail Direct. The U.S. Wholesale segment, is the Company’s primary
domestic business that designs, markets and distributes its products to retailers and distributors. The International segment consists of certain business
operations conducted outside the U.S. The Retail Direct segment is that in which the Company markets and sells a limited selection of its products directly to
consumers through its Pfaltzgraff®, Mikasa®, Fred® and Friends, Built NY® and Lifetime Sterling® Internet websites. The Company has segmented its
operations to reflect the manner in which management reviews and evaluates its results of operations.

EQUITY INVESTMENTS

The Company owns approximately 30% of the outstanding capital stock of Grupo Vasconia, S.A.B. (“Vasconia”), an integrated manufacturer of aluminum
products and one of Mexico’s largest housewares companies. Shares of Vasconia’s capital stock are traded on the Bolsa Mexicana de Valores, the Mexican
Stock Exchange. The Quotation Key is VASCONI.

The Company accounts for its investment in Vasconia using the equity method of accounting and has recorded its proportionate share of Vasconia’s net
income, net of taxes, as equity in earnings in the Company’s consolidated
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statements of operations. Pursuant to a Shares Subscription Agreement (the “Agreement”), the Company may designate four persons to be nominated as
members of Vasconia’s Board of Directors. As of June 30, 2015, Vasconia’s Board of Directors is comprised of ten members of whom the Company has
designated three members.

The Company owns approximately 40% of the outstanding capital stock of GS Internacional S/A (“GSI”). GSI is a wholesale distributor of branded
housewares products in Brazil. The Company accounts for its investment in GSI using the equity method of accounting. As of June 30, 2015 the carrying
value of the Company’s investment in GSI was $0 and therefore the Company has not recorded its share of equity in losses for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2015. The Company will continue to monitor the operating results of GSI and will record equity in earnings when the equity in earnings exceeds the
Company’s previously unrecognized losses. The Company recorded equity in losses of GSI of $234,000 and $447,000, net of taxes, for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2014.

Pursuant to a Shareholders’ Agreement, the Company has the right to designate three persons (including one independent person, as defined) to be nominated
as members of GSI’s Board of Directors which shall be comprised of a maximum of seven members. As of June 30, 2015, GSI’s Board of Directors is comprised
of six members (including two independent members) of which three have been designated by the Company (including one independent member).

SEASONALITY

The Company’s business and working capital needs are highly seasonal, with a majority of sales occurring in the third and fourth quarters. In 2014 and 2013,
net sales for the third and fourth quarters accounted for 60% and 61% of total annual net sales, respectively. In anticipation of the pre-holiday shipping
season, inventory levels increase primarily in the June through October time period.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

There have been no material changes to the Company’s critical accounting policies and estimates discussed in Item 7. Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014.
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table sets forth statement of operations data of the Company as a percentage of net sales for the periods indicated:
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30,   
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
   2015   2014   2015   2014  
Net sales    100.0%   100.0%   100.0%   100.0% 
Cost of sales    64.0   64.6   62.9   63.6 
Gross margin    36.0    35.4   37.1    36.4 
Distribution expenses    10.4   10.8   10.9   10.6 
Selling, general and administrative expenses    26.4   27.3   27.5   28.0 
Restructuring expenses    —      0.1   —      0.1 
Loss from operations    (0.8)   (2.8)   (1.3)   (2.3)
Interest expense    (1.2)   (1.4)   (1.2)   (1.3)
Financing expense    —      —      (0.1)   —    
Loss on early retirement of debt    —      —      —      (0.1)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings    (2.0)   (4.2)   (2.6)   (3.7)
Income tax benefit    0.6   1.4   0.9   1.2 
Equity in earnings (losses), net of taxes    —      —      0.1   (0.1)
Net loss    (1.4)%   (2.8)%   (1.6)%   (2.6)% 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 COMPARED TO THE THREE MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30, 2014

Net Sales

Net sales for the three months ended June 30, 2015 were $120.9 million, an increase of $5.6 million, or 4.9%, as compared to net sales of $115.3 million for
the corresponding period in 2014.

Net sales for the U.S. Wholesale segment for the three months ended June 30, 2015 were $94.6 million, an increase of $9.5 million, or 11.2%, as compared to
net sales of $85.1 million for the corresponding period in 2014.

Net sales for the U.S. Wholesale segment’s Kitchenware product category were $54.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015, an increase of $2.2
million, or 4.2%, as compared to $52.5 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The increase in the U.S. Wholesale Kitchenware product category was
primarily due to an increase in cutlery sales volume, partially offset by a decline in tools and gadgets sales.

Net sales for the U.S. Wholesale segment’s Tableware product category were $28.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015, an increase of $8.4
million, or 42.9%, as compared to $19.6 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The increase in the U.S. Wholesale Tableware product category was
attributable to an increase in all categories on growth from warehouse club programs.

Net sales for U.S. Wholesale segment’s Home Solutions product category were $11.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015, a decrease of $1.1
million, or 9.2%, as compared to $13.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2014. The decrease in the U.S. Wholesale Home Solutions product
category reflects a decrease in pantryware products due to the timing of programs at warehouse clubs, offset by an increase in home décor product sales.

Net sales for the International segment were $22.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015, a decrease of $4.1 million, as compared to net sales of
$26.6 million for the corresponding period in 2014. In local currency, net sales decreased approximately 4%. In local currency terms, the decrease was due to
a decline in tableware sales with certain customers, partially offset by an increase in kitchenware sales.

Net sales for the Retail Direct segment were $3.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015, an increase of $0.3 million, as compared to net sales of
$3.6 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The increase was primarily attributable to an increase in sales from the Mikasa® Internet website.

Gross margin

Gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2015 was $43.5 million, or 36.0%, as compared to $40.9 million, or 35.4%, for the corresponding period in
2014.

Gross margin for the U.S. Wholesale segment was $33.6 million, or 35.5%, for the three months ended June 30, 2015, as compared to $29.9 million, or 35.2%,
for the corresponding period in 2014. Gross margin may be expected to fluctuate from period to period based on a number of features, including product and
customer mix. The increases in margin in the Kitchenware and Tableware product categories were partially offset by a decrease in margin in the Home
Solutions product category.

Gross margin for the International segment was $7.2 million, or 32.3%, for the three months ended June 30, 2015, as compared to $8.5 million, or 32.2%, for
the corresponding period in 2014. Gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2014 includes a charge of $0.5 million related to the increase in fair
value of inventory acquired from Kitchen Craft. Excluding this charge, gross margin was $9.0 million, or 33.9%, for the three months ended June 30,
2014. The decrease in margin was a result of the strengthened U.S. Dollar against the Pound Sterling, as well as the weakened Euro against the Pound Sterling
during the quarter, partially offset by an increase in wholesale selling prices.
 

- 24 -



Table of Contents

Gross margin for the Retail Direct segment was $2.6 million, or 68.4%, for the three months ended June 30, 2015, as compared to $2.6 million, or 69.7%, for
the corresponding period in 2014. The decrease in gross margin in Retail Direct reflects increased promotional activities.

Distribution expenses

Distribution expenses were $12.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. Distribution expenses as a percentage of net sales were 10.3%
for the three months ended June 30, 2015, as compared to 10.8% for the three months ended June 30, 2014.

Distribution expenses as a percentage of net sales for the U.S. Wholesale segment were approximately 9.2% and 10.8% for the three months ended June 30,
2015 and 2014, respectively. As a percentage of sales shipped from the Company’s warehouses, distribution expenses for the U.S. Wholesale segment were
10.2% for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. The changes reflect the effect of an increase in sales shipped from the Company’s warehouses,
offsetting an increase in labor costs related to smaller case pack shipments.

Distribution expenses as a percentage of net sales for the International segment were approximately 11.6% and 11.9% for the three months ended June 30,
2015 and 2014, respectively. As a percentage of sales shipped from the Company’s U.K. warehouses, distribution expenses for the International segment were
13.8% for the three months ended June 30, 2015. Distribution expense for the three months ended June 30, 2014 includes one-time charges related to the
integration of Kitchen Craft. Excluding the effects of these one-time charges, distribution expenses as a percentage of sales shipped from the Company’s U.K.
warehouses was 13.4%. The change reflects the decrease in sales volume.

Distribution expenses as a percentage of net sales for the Retail Direct segment were approximately 31.4% and 28.6% for the three months ended June 30,
2015 and 2014, respectively. The increase in expenses is due to an increase in carrier rates.

Selling, general and administrative expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2015 were $32.0 million, an increase of $0.6 million, or 1.9%, as compared
to $31.4 million for the corresponding period in 2014.

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2015, for the U.S. Wholesale segment were $20.2 million, a decrease of $0.4
million, or 1.9%, from $20.6 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The decrease is attributable to cost saving initiatives offsetting an increase in
expense related to the Company’s export operations, which began in the later part of 2014. As a percentage of net sales, selling, general and administrative
expenses were 21.4% and 24.2% for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2015 for the International segment were $7.8 million, an increase of $1.7
million, from $6.1 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The increase was attributable to the change in fair value of contingent consideration
attributable to the Kitchen Craft acquisition, offset by a decrease in expense related to the weakness of the Pound Sterling against the U.S. Dollar in the three
months ended June 30, 2015.

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the Retail Direct segment were $1.8 million and $1.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and
2014, respectively.

Unallocated corporate expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2015 were $2.2 million as compared to $2.8 million for the corresponding period in
2014. The decrease was primarily attributable to a reimbursement of expenses incurred for an acquisition not completed.
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Interest expense

Interest expense for the three months ended June 30, 2015 was $1.5 million, a decrease of $0.2 million, from $1.7 million for the three months ended June 30,
2014. The decrease in expense is attributable to lower average borrowings under the Company’s Revolving Credit Facility during the three months ended
June 30, 2015, as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2014, and scheduled repayments of the Company’s Term Loan.

Income tax benefit

The income tax benefit for the three months ended June 30, 2015 was $0.7 million as compared to $1.6 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The
Company’s effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2015 was 29.3% as compared to 32.8% for the corresponding 2014 period. The lower
effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2015 is due to certain permanent items and losses without benefit, offset by the benefit derived from the
Company’s operations in the U.K., which have a more favorable corporate tax regime.

Equity in earnings

Equity in earnings of Vasconia, net of taxes, was $2,000, net of tax, for the three months ended June 30, 2015, as compared to $0.3 million, net of tax, for the
three months ended June 30, 2014. Equity in earnings for the three months ended June 30, 2015 includes a deferred tax expense of $0.6 million due to the
requirement to record tax benefits for foreign currency translation losses through other comprehensive income (loss), with a corresponding adjustment to
deferred tax liabilities. Vasconia reported income from operations of $3.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015, as compared to a $2.2 million for
the three months ended June 30, 2014.

As described above, the Company’s investment in GSI was $0 as of June 30, 2015. The Company has not recorded its share of equity in losses for the three
months ended June 30, 2015. The Company will continue to monitor the operating results of GSI and will record equity in earnings when the equity in
earnings exceeds the Company’s previously unrecognized losses. The Company recorded equity in losses of GSI of $0.2 million, net of tax, for the three
months ended June 30, 2014.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AS COMPARED TO THE SIX MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30, 2014

Net Sales

Net sales for the six months ended June 30, 2015 were $238.6 million, an increase of $4.9 million, or 2.1%, as compared to net sales of $233.7 million for the
corresponding period in 2014.

Net sales for the U.S. Wholesale segment for the six months ended June 30, 2015 were $181.1 million, an increase of $10.3 million, or 6.0%, as compared to
net sales of $170.8 million for the corresponding period in 2014.

Net sales for the U.S. Wholesale’s Kitchenware product category were $109.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015, an increase of $4.8 million, or
4.6%, as compared to $104.4 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The increase in the U.S. Wholesale’s Kitchenware product category was primarily
attributable to an increase in cutlery sales volume, partially offset by a decline in tools and gadgets.

Net sales for the U.S. Wholesale’s Tableware product category were $47.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014, an increase of $4.5 million, or
10.5%, as compared to $42.9 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The Tableware product category sales increase reflects an increase in dinnerware
and flatware warehouse club programs, partially offset by a decrease in luxury dinnerware at certain retailers.

Net sales for the U.S. Wholesale’s Home Solutions product category were $24.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015, an increase of $1.0 million,
or 4.3%, as compared to $23.5 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The increase in the Home Solutions product category is primarily attributable to
Built NY, which was acquired in the first quarter of 2014.

Net sales for the International segment for the six months ended June 30, 2015 were $47.8 million, a decrease of $6.9 million, as compared to net sales of
$54.7 million for the corresponding period in 2014. In local currency, net sales decreased approximately 2%. The decrease is due in part to a decline in
export sales of kitchenware products, as a result of the weakness in the European economy, as well as a decline in tableware sales with certain customers.

Net sales for the Retail Direct segment for the six months ended June 30, 2015 were $9.6 million, an increase of $1.4 million, or 17.1%, as compared to $8.2
million for the corresponding period in 2014. The increase was primarily attributable to an increase in sales from the Mikasa® Internet website.

Gross margin

Gross margin for the six months ended June 30, 2015 was $88.4 million, or 37.1%, as compared to $85.2 million, or 36.4%, for the corresponding period in
2014.

Gross margin for the U.S. Wholesale segment was $65.7 million, or 36.2% for the six months ended June 30, 2015, as compared to $60.6 million, or 35.5%,
for the corresponding period in 2014. The increase in gross margin for the U.S. Wholesale segment reflects a change in product and customer mix.

Gross margin for the International segment was $16.3 million, or 34.0%, for the six months ended June 30, 2015, as compared to $18.9 million, or 34.6%, for
the corresponding period in 2014. Gross margin for the six months ended June 30, 2014 includes a charge of $0.9 million related to the increase in fair value
of inventory acquired from Kitchen Craft. Excluding this charge gross margin was $19.9 million, or 36.3%, for the six months ended June 30, 2014. The
decrease in gross margin in the International segment is a result of an increase in promotional activities and the strengthened U.S. Dollar against the
Pound Sterling as well as the weakened Euro against the Pound Sterling during the period.

Gross margin for the Retail Direct segment was $6.5 million, or 67.3%, for the six months ended June 30, 2015, as compared to $5.7 million, or 69.5%, for the
corresponding period in 2014. The decrease in gross margin in Retail Direct reflects increased promotional activities.
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Distribution expenses

Distribution expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2015 were $26.0 million as compared to $24.8 million for the corresponding period in 2014.
Distribution expenses as a percentage of net sales were 10.9% and 10.6% for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Distribution expenses as a percentage of net sales for the U.S. Wholesale segment were approximately 9.8% and 9.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2015
and 2014, respectively. Distribution expenses as a percentage of sales shipped from the Company’s warehouses for the U.S. Wholesale segment were 10.4%
for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. Sales shipped from the Company’s warehouses increased and offset an increase in labor costs related to
smaller case pack shipments.

Distribution expenses as a percentage of net sales for the International segment were approximately 11.1% for the six months ended June 30, 2015 as
compared to 10.0% for the corresponding period in 2014. As a percentage of sales shipped from the Company’s U.K. warehouses, distribution expenses for
the International segment were 12.7% and 12.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Distribution expenses as a percentage of net sales for the Retail Direct segment were approximately 31.2% and 30.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2015
and 2014, respectively. The increase in expense reflects an increase in carrier rates.

Selling, general and administrative expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2015 were $65.5 million, a decrease of $0.1 million, or 0.2%, as compared to
$65.6 million for the corresponding period in 2014.

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2015 for the U.S. Wholesale segment were $41.3 million, an increase of $0.9
million, or 2.2%, as compared to $40.4 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The increase is attributable to Built NY, which was acquired in March
2014, higher employee related expenses, including healthcare costs, our export operation, which began in the latter part of 2014 and foreign currency
transaction losses. As a percentage of net sales, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased to 22.8% for the six months ended June 30, 2015
compared to 23.7% for the corresponding period in 2014.

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2015 for the International segment were $14.7 million, an increase of $0.4
million, or 2.8%, as compared to $14.3 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The increase was primarily due to the change in fair value of contingent
consideration attributable to the Kitchen Craft acquisition, offset by the weakness of Pound Sterling against the U.S. Dollar in the six months ended June 30,
2015, as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2014.

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 for the Retail Direct segment were $3.9 million and $4.0
million, respectively.

Unallocated corporate expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 were $5.7 million and $6.9 million, respectively. The decrease was
primarily attributable to a decrease in acquisition related fees and the reimbursement of expenses incurred for an acquisition not completed.

Restructuring expenses

Restructuring expense for the six months ended June 30, 2014 was $0.1 million. The restructuring expenses resulted from the consolidation of our customer
service and call center functions which resulted in the elimination of certain employee positions.

Interest expense

Interest expense for the six months ended June 30, 2015 was $2.9 million as compared to $3.1 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The decrease in
expense is attributable to lower average borrowings under the Company’s Revolving Credit Facility during the six months ended June 30, 2015, as compared
to the three months ended June 30, 2014 and scheduled repayments of the Company’s Term Loan.
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Financing expense

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Company wrote off $0.2 million of expenses related to the refinancing of indebtedness that was not
completed. The Company did not incur financing expenses during the six months ended June 30, 2014.

Loss on early retirement of debt

In January 2014, the Company repaid the Senior Secured Term Loan. In connection therewith, the Company wrote-off debt issuance costs of $0.3 million.

Income tax benefit

The income tax benefit for the six months ended June 30, 2015 was $2.1 million as compared to $2.8 million for the corresponding period in 2014. The
Company’s effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2015 was 33.5% as compared to 31.7% for the 2014 period. The Company’s effective tax rate
for the six months ended June 30, 2015 reflects a reduction in the Company’s uncertain tax position due to settlements and the benefit derived from the
Company’s operations in the U.K., which have a more favorable corporate tax regime.

Equity in earnings

Equity in earnings of Vasconia, net of taxes, was $0.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. Equity in earnings for the six months ended
June 30, 2015 includes a deferred tax expense of $0.6 million due to the requirement to record tax benefits for foreign currency translation losses through
other comprehensive income (loss), with a corresponding adjustment to deferred tax liabilities. Vasconia reported income from operations of $6.6 million and
$4.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and net income of $3.6 million and $1.5 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

As described above, the Company’s investment in GSI was $0 as of June 30, 2015. The Company did not record its share of equity in losses for the six months
ended June 30, 2015. The Company will continue to monitor the operating results of GSI and will record equity in earnings when the equity in earnings
exceeds the Company’s previously unrecognized losses. The Company recorded equity in losses of GSI of $0.4 million, net of tax, for the six months ended
June 30, 2014.
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company’s principal sources of cash to fund liquidity needs are: (i) cash provided by operating activities and (ii) borrowings available under its
revolving credit facility. The Company’s primary uses of funds consist of working capital requirements, capital expenditures and payments of principal and
interest on its debt.

At June 30, 2015, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $5.0 million compared to $5.1 million at December 31, 2014. Working capital was $162.4
million at June 30, 2015 compared to $174.2 million at December 31, 2014. Liquidity, which includes cash and cash equivalents and availability under its
credit facilities (subject to the financial covenants of the Credit Agreement), was $71.0 million.

The Company’s Credit Agreement, which expires in January 2019, provides for, among other things, a Revolving Credit Facility commitment totaling
$175.0 million ($40.0 million of which is available for multi-currency borrowings) and a Term Loan facility of $50.0 million.

At June 30, 2015, borrowings outstanding under the Revolving Credit Facility were $91.3 million and open letters of credit were $1.9 million. At June 30,
2015, availability under the Revolving Credit Facility was approximately $69.1 million. The borrowing capacity under the Revolving Credit Facility
depends, in part, on eligible levels of accounts receivable and inventory that fluctuate regularly and certain trademark values based upon periodic appraisals,
and may be lower in the first and second quarters when the Company’s inventory level is lower due to seasonality.

The Company’s payment obligations under the Revolving Credit Facility are unconditionally guaranteed by each of its existing and will be unconditionally
guaranteed by any future U.S. subsidiaries. Certain payment obligations under the Revolving Credit Facility are also direct obligations of its foreign
subsidiary borrowers designated as such under the Credit Agreement and, subject to limitations on such guaranties, are guaranteed by the foreign subsidiary
borrowers, as well as by the Company. The obligations of the Company under the Revolving Credit Facility and any hedging arrangements and cash
management services and the guarantees by its domestic subsidiaries in respect of those obligations are secured by substantially all of the assets and stock
(but in the case of foreign subsidiaries, limited to 65% of the capital stock in first-tier foreign subsidiaries and not including the stock of subsidiaries of such
first-tier foreign subsidiaries) owned by the Company and the U.S. subsidiary guarantors, subject to certain exceptions. Such security interests consist of a
first-priority lien, subject to certain permitted liens, with respect to the assets of the Company and its domestic subsidiaries pledged as collateral in favor of
lenders under the Revolving Credit Facility.

As of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, $40.0 million and $45.0 million, respectively, were outstanding under the Term Loan. In May 2015 the credit
agreement was amended to provide for the prepayment of the Term Loan in 2016, in the amount of the greater of $10.0 million and an amount equal to 50%
of the Company’s excess cash flow for the 2015 fiscal year.

Interest rates on outstanding borrowings at June 30, 2015 ranged from 2.125% to 4.6875%. In addition, the Company pays a commitment fee of 0.375% on
the unused portion of the Revolving Credit Facility.

The Credit Agreement provides for customary restrictions and events of default. Restrictions include limitations on additional indebtedness, acquisitions,
investments and payment of dividends, among other things. Further, the Credit Agreement provides that at any time any Term Loan is outstanding or at any
time no Term Loan is outstanding and availability under the Revolving Credit Facility is less than $17.5 million and continuing until availability of at least
$20.0 million is maintained for three consecutive months, the Company is required to maintain a minimum fixed charge coverage ratio of 1.20 to 1.00 for
each of four consecutive fiscal quarter periods. The Credit Agreement also provides that when the Term Loan is outstanding, the Company is required to
maintain a Senior Leverage Ratio within defined parameters not to exceed 4.50 to 1.00 for each remaining fiscal quarter ending during 2015; 4.00 to 1.00 for
each fiscal quarter ending March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2016; and 3.75 to 1.00 for each fiscal quarter ending thereafter.

As of June 30, 2015, the Company’s Senior Leverage Ratio was 3.01 to 1.00.
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Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, as of June 30, 2015 the maximum additional permitted indebtedness other than certain subordinated indebtedness was
$66.0 million. The Company was in compliance with the financial covenants of the Credit Agreement at June 30, 2015.

Covenant Calculations

Consolidated EBITDA, as provided below, is used in the calculation of covenants provided for in the Company’s Credit Agreement. The following is the
Company’s Consolidated EBITDA for the last four fiscal quarters:
 

   

Consolidated EBITDA
for the Four Quarters
Ended June 30, 2015  

   (in thousands)  

Three months ended June 30, 2015    4,388  
Three months ended March 31, 2015    2,519  
Three months ended December 31, 2014    20,918  
Three months ended September 30, 2014    16,470  

Total for the four quarters   $ 44,295  

Capital expenditures for the six months ended June 30, 2015 were $2.9 million.

Non-GAAP financial measure

Consolidated EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure within the meaning of Regulation G promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission. The
following is a reconciliation of the net income, as reported, to Consolidated EBITDA, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014:
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30,    
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
   2015    2014    2015    2014  
   (in thousands)  

Net loss as reported   $ (1,727)   $ (3,202)   $(3,832)   $(6,131) 
Subtract out:         

Undistributed equity in (earnings) losses, net    (2)    (41)    (290)    167  
Add back:         

Income tax benefit    (717)    (1,586)    (2,080)    (2,771) 
Interest expense    1,459     1,672     2,890     3,062  
Financing expense    —       —       154     —    
Loss on early retirement of debt    —       —       —       319  
Depreciation and amortization    3,638     3,716     7,193     7,329  
Stock compensation expense    773     713     1,523     1,439  
Contingent consideration    1,545     —       1,692     —    
Permitted acquisition related expenses, net of recovery    (581)    97     (343)    1,615  
Restructuring expenses    —       125     —       125  

Consolidated EBITDA   $ 4,388    $ 1,494    $ 6,907    $ 5,154  

Other Credit Agreements

A subsidiary of the Company has a credit facility (“HSBC Facility” or “Short term loan”) with HSBC Bank (China) Company Limited, Shanghai Branch
(“HSBC”) for up to RMB 18.0 million ($2.9 million). The HSBC Facility is subject to annual renewal and may be used to fund general working capital needs
of the subsidiary which is a trading company in the People’s Republic of China. Borrowings under the HSBC Facility are guaranteed by the Company and are
granted at the sole discretion of HSBC. At June 30, 2015, RMB 700,000 ($115,000) was outstanding and the interest rate was 6.15% under the HSBC
Facility.
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Derivatives

The Company is a party to interest rate swap agreements with an aggregate notional amount of $22.8 million to manage interest rate exposure in connection
with its variable interest rate borrowings. The hedge periods in these agreements commenced in March 2013 and will expire in September 2018, and the
notional amounts amortize over this period. The hedge provides for a fixed payment of interest at an annual rate of 1.05% in exchange for the Adjusted LIBO
Rate.

The Company has also entered into certain foreign exchange contracts, to primarily offset the earnings impact related to fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates associated with inventory purchases denominated in foreign currencies. These foreign exchange contracts have not been designated as hedges
as required in order to apply hedge accounting. The changes in the fair value of these contracts are recorded in the condensed consolidated statement of
operations.

Operating activities

Cash provided by operating activities was $10.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015 as compared to cash used in operating activities of $7.4
million for the corresponding 2014 period. The increase in cash provided by operating activities was due to a net decrease in working capital, primarily
attributable to a decrease in payments of accrued expenses and accounts payable in the 2015 period, as compared to the 2014 period.

Investing activities

Cash used in investing activities was $2.9 million and $69.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The amount for 2014
primarily related to the acquisition of Kitchen Craft.

Financing activities

Cash used in financing activities was $7.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015 as compared to cash provided by financing activities of $77.3
million for the corresponding 2014 period. The proceeds from the 2014 borrowings were principally used to finance the acquisition of Kitchen Craft.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

There were no material changes in market risk for changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates from the information provided in Item 7A –
Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, except
as follows:

During the three months ended June 30, 2015, the Company entered into certain foreign exchange contracts, primarily to offset the earnings impact related to
fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates associated with inventory purchases denominated in foreign currencies. The aggregate gross notional
amounts of foreign currency contracts at June 30, 2015 were $12.0 million. These contracts do not offset the Company’s exposure to counterparty credit risk
for non-performance. The Company mitigates its exposure to counterparty credit risk by dealing with counterparties who are international financial
institutions with investment grade credit ratings. The Company believes that the risk of incurring credit risk losses is remote.

 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures
 

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer of the Company (its principal executive officer and principal financial officer,
respectively) have concluded, based on their evaluation as of June 30, 2015, that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective to
ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports filed by it under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended,
is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms, and
include controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in such reports is accumulated and
communicated to the Company’s management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, as appropriate to
allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

 

(b) Changes in Internal Controls

In January 2014, the Company acquired 100% of the share capital of Kitchen Craft. The Company has begun to integrate policies, processes, people,
technology and operations of Kitchen Craft with those of the Company and is evaluating and will continue to evaluate the impact of any changes to
internal control over financial reporting. Except for any changes in internal controls related to the integration of Kitchen Craft into the post-acquisition
combined company, during the quarter ended on June 30, 2015, there has been no change in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting
that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico, Ltd. (“Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, operates a manufacturing
facility in San Germán, Puerto Rico that is leased from the Puerto Rico Industrial Development Company (“PRIDCO”). In March 2008, the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (the “EPA”) announced that the San Germán Ground Water Contamination site in Puerto Rico (the “Site”) had been added
to the Superfund National Priorities List due to contamination present in the local drinking water supply.

In May 2008, Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico received from the EPA a Notice of Potential Liability and Request for Information Pursuant to 42 U.S.C.
Sections 9607(a) and 9604(e) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (“CERCLA”). The Company responded to
the EPA’s Request for Information on behalf of Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico. In July 2011, Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico received a letter from
the EPA requesting access to the property that it leases from PRIDCO to conduct environmental investigation, and the Company granted such access. In
February 2013, the EPA requested access to conduct further environmental investigation at the property. PRIDCO agreed to such access and the Company
consented. EPA conducted further investigation during 2013 and, in April 2015, the EPA notified the Company and PRIDCO that the results from vapor
intrusion sampling required the implementation of measures to mitigate potential exposure to sub-slab soil gas. The Company reviewed the information
provided by the EPA and requested that PRIDCO, as the property owner, find and implement a solution acceptable to the EPA. PRIDCO has not agreed to do
so. During April 2015, the EPA also advised PRIDCO and the Company that in the coming months they plan to release Remedial Investigation results with
respect to the San Germán Groundwater Contamination Site. Following discussions and information submissions by the Company with regard to site history
and operations, on June 19, 2015, the EPA provided a letter acknowledging the Company’s agreement to cooperate with the EPA, without admission of fault
or liability, to address the sub-slab soil gas contamination at the Wallace Silversmiths de Puerto Rico manufacturing facility site. The Company’s
cooperation will be pursuant to a negotiated Administrative Settlement Order on Consent (“Consent Order”) that will explicitly state that undertaking
activities pursuant to the Consent Order will neither constitute nor be construed as an admission of liability. In return the EPA has advised the Company that
it will be entitled to protection from contribution actions or claims as provided by Sections 113(f)(2) and 122(h)(4) of CERCLA for any work conducted
pursuant to the Consent Order. Discussions with EPA regarding such work are ongoing and environmental consultants retained by the Company are in the
process of reviewing site documentation to evaluate vapor intrusion mitigation options. The Company is unable to determine what, if any, additional
requirements or potential liabilities will result from the EPA’s Remedial Investigation.

The Company is, from time to time, involved in other legal proceedings. The Company believes that other current litigation is routine in nature and
incidental to the conduct of the Company’s business and that none such litigation, individually or collectively, would have a material adverse effect on the
Company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes in the company’s risk factors from those disclosed in the Company’s 2014 Annual Report on Form 10K.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 

Period   

Total number of
shares

purchased(1)    
Average price
paid per share   

Total number of
shares

purchased as
part of publicly

announced  plans
or programs (2)    

Maximum
approximate

dollar value of
shares that may

yet be  purchased
under the plans

or programs
subsequent to

end of period (2)  
June 1- June 30, 2015    8,962    $ 14.84     —      $ 6,771,467  
 
(1) 8,962 shares were acquired in satisfaction of their exercise price by holders of employee stock options (granted under the 2000 Long-Term Incentive

Plan) who exercised options.
(2) On April 30, 2013, the Board of Directors of Lifetime Brands, Inc. authorized the repurchase of up to $10.0 million of the Company’s common stock.

The repurchase authorization permits the Company to effect the repurchases from time to time through open market purchases and privately negotiated
transactions. No repurchases occurred during the three months ended June 30, 2015.
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Item 6. Exhibits
 

Exhibit
No.    

  10.1   Form of Restricted Stock Award Agreement under the Amended and Restated 2000 Long-term Incentive Plan

  10.2   Form of Deferred Stock (Performance-Vesting) Award Agreement under the Amended and Restated 2000 Long-term Incentive Plan

  10.3

  

Amendment No. 3 to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of May 29, 2015, among Lifetime Brands, Inc., as the
Company, the financial institutions party thereto as lenders, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on June 2, 2015)

  10.4
  

Lifetime Brands, Inc. Amended and Restated 2000 Long-Term Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on June 11, 2015)

  31.1
  

Certification by Jeffrey Siegel, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a)
of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

  31.2
  

Certification by Laurence Winoker, Senior Vice President – Finance, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or
Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

  32.1

  

Certification by Jeffrey Siegel, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors, and Laurence Winoker, Senior Vice President
– Finance, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002

101.INS   XBRL Instance Document

101.SCH   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.DEF   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.CAL  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.LAB  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels Linkbase Document

101.PRE   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 

 Lifetime Brands, Inc.   

 /s/ Jeffrey Siegel   August 7, 2015
 Jeffrey Siegel   
 Chief Executive Officer and Director   
 (Principal Executive Officer)   

 /s/ Laurence Winoker   August 7, 2015
 Laurence Winoker   

 
Senior Vice President – Finance, Treasurer and Chief Financial
Officer   

 (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)   
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Exhibit 10.1

LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
AMENDED AND RESTATED 2000 LONG-TERM INCENTIVE PLAN

Restricted Stock Grant Certificate

This Grant Certificate evidences an award (the “Award”) of Restricted Stock pursuant to the Amended and Restated 2000 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the
“Plan”) of Lifetime Brands, Inc. (the “Company”) to the individual whose name appears below (the “Grantee”), pursuant to the provisions of the Plan and on
the express terms and conditions set forth in this Grant Certificate and, if applicable Exhibit A attached hereto, which is hereby incorporated by reference.
Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein or in the attached exhibits shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Plan:
 

1. Name of Grantee:
 

2. Number of Restricted Shares:
 

3. Grant Date:             
 

4. Vesting Date: The Restricted Stock shall become vested and all restrictions shall lapse on the dates and as to the number of shares of Restricted Stock
as set forth below opposite such dates:

 
Vesting Date   Number of Shares that Become Vested

  
 

5. Termination of Service: Except as provided in Paragraph 6 below, the vesting of the Restricted Stock is contingent upon the Grantee’s continued
employment with the Company, a Parent, or a Subsidiary until the applicable vesting date.

 

6. Change in Control: If a Change in Control occurs, the Award shall be treated consistent with Section 8 of the Plan.
 

7. Transferability; Stockholder Rights: Restricted Stock that has not vested may not be transferred, assigned, pledged, hypothecated or otherwise
disposed of. Restricted Stock shall carry voting rights and, once vested, dividend rights.

 

8. Share Certificates: Reasonably promptly following the Grant Date, the Company shall either cause to be issued to the Grantee a certificate in respect of
the Restricted Stock or reflect ownership thereof in book entry form on the Company’s books and records. If certificates representing the Restricted
Stock are issued, they shall be issued in the name of the Grantee, but held in the physical possession of the Company, and the Grantee shall execute in
blank a stock power in a form provided by the Company, allowing the Company to transfer the shares of Restricted Stock in the event they are forfeited
pursuant to the terms of this Grant Certificate. Such certificates shall bear the following (or a similar) legend in addition to any other legends that may
be required under federal or state securities laws:

“THE TRANSFERABILITY OF THIS CERTIFICATE AND THE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK REPRESENTED HEREBY ARE
SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS (INCLUDING FORFEITURE) CONTAINED IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED 2000
LONG TERM INCENTIVE PLAN OF LIFETIME BRANDS, INC. AND A RESTRICTED STOCK GRANT CERTIFICATE DATED AS OF
                     BETWEEN THE STOCKHOLDER AND LIFETIME BRANDS, INC. A COPY OF THE PLAN AND THE GRANT CERTIFICATE
ARE ON FILE WITH LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.”



9. Company Policies: The Restricted Stock and any rights related thereto shall be subject to any applicable clawback or recoupment policies, share
trading policies and other policies that may be implemented by the Board from time to time.

 

10. Tax Matters: The Restricted Stock will be taxable to the Grantee as ordinary income, subject to wage-based withholding and reporting. The Company
will satisfy this withholding obligation in accordance with Section 9(d) of the Plan.

 

11. Exhibit A: Notwithstanding any provisions in this Grant Certificate, the Restricted Stock and any rights related thereto shall be subject to any special
terms and conditions set forth in any additional exhibits to this Grant Certificate for the Grantee’s country of residence or employment. Moreover, if the
Grantee’s employment or residence is relocated to one of the countries included in Exhibit A, the special terms and conditions for such country will
apply to the Grantee, to the extent Company determines that the application of such terms and conditions is necessary or advisable in order to comply
with local law or facilitate the administration of the Plan. Exhibit A constitutes part of the Grant Certificate.

 

12. Delivery of Documents: A copy of the Plan, and other materials required to be delivered or made available to the Grantee, will be delivered or made
available electronically, provided that upon request of the Grantee, the Company will deliver to the Grantee paper copies of such materials.

The terms of the Plan are hereby incorporated by reference. This Grant Certificate and the Plan constitute the entire understanding between the Grantee and
the Company regarding the Restricted Stock. Any prior agreements, commitments or negotiations concerning the Restricted Stock are hereby superseded. For
the avoidance of doubt, this Grant Certificate and the Plan supersede the terms of any employment agreement between the Grantee and the Company which
relate to the Restricted Stock.

By signing this Grant Certificate, the Grantee agrees to be bound by the terms of the Plan and this Grant Certificate (including the exhibits attached
hereto) and further agrees that all of the decisions and determinations of the Committee with respect to this Award shall be conclusive and binding.
 
LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.   Agreed to and Accepted by:

By:     
 Jeffrey Siegel   
 Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer   Grantee
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Exhibit 10.2

LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
AMENDED AND RESTATED 2000 LONG-TERM INCENTIVE PLAN

Deferred Stock (Performance-Vesting) Grant Certificate

This Grant Certificate evidences an award (the “Award”) of Deferred Stock pursuant to the Amended and Restated 2000 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the
“Plan”) of Lifetime Brands, Inc. (the “Company”) to the individual whose name appears below (the “Grantee”), pursuant to the provisions of the Plan and on
the express terms and conditions set forth in the attached Exhibit A and, if applicable Exhibit B, which are hereby incorporated by reference. Capitalized
terms not otherwise defined herein or in the attached exhibits shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Plan:
 

1. Name of Grantee:
 

2. Grant Date:             
 

3. Performance Period:
 

4. Performance Goals: As further described in Paragraph 6 below,     % of the Deferred Stock subject to the Award shall vest based on Net Sales (the “Net
Sales Units”), and     % of the Deferred Stock subject to the Award shall vest based on Adjusted EBITDA (the “EBITDA Units”).

 

5. Vesting Schedule: Except as provided in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Exhibit A, the vesting of the Deferred Stock is contingent upon (a) the Company’s
achievement of the Performance Goals during the Performance Period and (b) the Grantee’s continued employment with the Company, a Parent, or a
Subsidiary through the end of the Performance Period. Any Deferred Stock that does not become vested as provided in this Paragraph 5 or Paragraphs 3
and 4 of Exhibit A shall be forfeited.

 

6. Number of Units of Deferred Stock:

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Grant Certificate, the number of units which shall vest pursuant to the Award shall be based upon the
Company’s achievement of the Performance Goals, as set forth below:

The number of Net Sales Units that shall vest are:
 

Performance   Threshold   Target   Maximum
Net Sales       
Payout (in units)       

The number of EBITDA Units that shall vest are:
 

Performance   Threshold   Target   Maximum
Adjusted EBITDA       
Payout (in units)       

For both Net Sales Units and EBITDA Units, payouts between Threshold and Target performance and between Target and Maximum performance will
be determined by linear interpolation.

The number of units of Deferred Stock that vest pursuant to achievement of the Performance Goals shall be the sum of the Net Sales Units and the
EBITDA Units that vest in accordance with this Paragraph 6.

The terms of the Plan are hereby incorporated by reference. This Grant Certificate and the Plan constitute the entire understanding between the Grantee and
the Company regarding the Deferred Stock. Any prior agreements,



commitments or negotiations concerning the Deferred Stock are hereby superseded. For the avoidance of doubt, this Grant Certificate and the Plan supersede
the terms of any employment agreement between the Grantee and the Company which relate to the Deferred Stock.

By signing this Grant Certificate, the Grantee agrees to be bound by the terms of the Plan and this Grant Certificate (including the exhibits attached
hereto) and further agrees that all of the decisions and determinations of the Committee with respect to this Award shall be conclusive and binding.
 
LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.   Agreed to and Accepted by:

By:     
 Jeffrey Siegel   
 Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer   Grantee
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EXHIBIT A
Terms and Conditions of Deferred Stock (Performance-Vesting)

 

1. Right to Shares: Each unit of Deferred Stock represents the right to receive one share of the Company’s common stock (“Stock”) on the terms and
conditions set forth in this Grant Certificate and in the Plan.

 

2. Delivery of Shares: Except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 4 below, a number of shares of Stock equal to the number of units of Deferred Stock that
become vested shall be issued in the Grantee’s name following the last day of the Performance Period, but no later than March 15 immediately
following the last day of the Performance Period. Delivery of shares shall not occur until after the Committee certifies achievement of the Performance
Goals. Prior to the delivery of shares in settlement of the Deferred Stock, the Grantee shall have no rights as a stockholder with respect to the shares
underlying the Deferred Stock.

 

3. Termination of Service: In the event of the termination of the Grantee’s employment prior to the last day of the Performance Period, the Grantee shall
forfeit any unvested Deferred Stock and shall not have any right to payment in respect thereof, unless otherwise provided in this Paragraph 3 or
Paragraph 4 below.

 

 

(a) If the Grantee’s employment terminates prior to the last day of the Performance Period on account of death, Disability, Retirement or
termination of the Grantee’s employment by the Company or any Parent or Subsidiary without Cause or on account of the Company’s
failure to renew an employment agreement between the Grantee and the Company or any Parent or Subsidiary, if any, or by the Grantee
for Good Reason, a pro-rated portion of the Grantee’s Deferred Stock will vest at the end of the Performance Period, to the extent the
Performance Goals are met. The pro rata portion will be determined by multiplying the number of units of Deferred Stock that would
have vested if the Grantee continued in employment until the last day of the Performance Period by a fraction, the numerator of which is
the number of the Grantee’s days of service during the Performance Period and the denominator of which is the number of days in the
Performance Period. Any units of Deferred Stock that vest pursuant to this Paragraph 3 shall be settled in accordance with Paragraph 2.
For purposes of this Grant Certificate, Disability shall have the meaning set forth in any employment agreement between the Grantee and
the Company or any Parent or Subsidiary; provided that, if no such agreement exists or such agreement does not contain a definition of
Disability, Disability shall have the meaning determined by the Committee. For purposes of this Grant Certificate, Retirement shall have
the meaning determined by the Committee.

 

 (b) If the Grantee’s employment is terminated for Cause, whether before or after the last day of the Performance Period, the Deferred Stock
shall immediately be forfeited and the Grantee shall not have any right to payment in respect thereof.

 

4. Change in Control: If a Change in Control occurs during the Performance Period, the Deferred Stock shall become payable as described in this
Paragraph 4; provided that, the Committee may take such other actions with respect to the Deferred Stock as it deems appropriate pursuant to the Plan.

 

 

(a) If (i) a Change in Control occurs prior to the last day of the Performance Period, (ii) the Grantee remains in employment through the
Change in Control, and (iii) there is no Replacement Award with respect to this Award, then the Grantee shall be entitled to receive, as of
the date of the Change in Control, a pro-rated payout with respect to this Award, which shall be equal to the number of units of Deferred
Stock which would have vested based on actual Net Sales and Adjusted EBITDA through the day immediately preceding the Change in
Control, as adjusted in
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good faith by the Committee to account for the reduced Performance Period, multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the
number of days that have elapsed during the Performance Period prior to the Change in Control and the denominator of which is the
number of days in the Performance Period. Any units of Deferred Stock that vest pursuant to this Paragraph 4(a) shall be settled within 60
days following the Change in Control.

 

 

(b) If (i) the Grantee’s employment terminates prior to the last day of the Performance Period on account of death, Disability, Retirement, or
termination of the Grantee’s employment by the Company or any Parent or Subsidiary without Cause or on account of the Company’s
failure to renew an employment agreement between the Grantee and the Company or any Parent or Subsidiary, if any, or by the Grantee
for Good Reason and (ii) a Change in Control subsequently occurs prior to the last day of the Performance Period, then in lieu of the
vesting set forth in Paragraph 3(a), a pro-rated portion of the Grantee’s Deferred Stock will vest as of the date of the Change in Control,
which shall be equal to the number of units of Deferred Stock which would have vested based on actual Net Sales and Adjusted EBITDA
through the day immediately preceding the Change in Control, as adjusted in good faith by the Committee to account for the reduced
Performance Period, multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of the Grantee’s days of service during the
Performance Period and the denominator of which is the number of days in the Performance Period.

 

 

(c) If a Change in Control occurs, and there is a Replacement Award with respect to this Award, such Replacement Award shall have terms
and conditions consistent with Section 8(a) of the Plan; provided that, upon the Grantee’s involuntary termination of employment by the
Company other than for Cause (and not due to Disability), or the Grantee’s termination of employment for Good Reason (if applicable),
occurring on or during the period of 24 months after the Change in Control, the Replacement Award, to the extent not vested and
unrestricted as of such termination of employment, shall become fully vested as though target performance was achieved both with
respect to the Net Sales Units and the EBITDA Units.

 

5. Rights as Stockholder: The Deferred Stock shall be subject to the vesting requirements and other restrictions as provided in this Grant Certificate. Upon
the delivery of shares of Stock under this Grant Certificate after vesting, the Grantee shall have all the rights of a stockholder with respect to such shares
of Stock, including, but not limited to, the right to vote such shares of Stock and to receive all dividends and other distributions paid with respect to
them.

 

6. Dividend Equivalents: Each unit of Deferred Stock subject to the Award shall include a corresponding Dividend Equivalent for one share. The
Dividend Equivalents shall be subject to the same vesting requirements and forfeiture provisions as the Deferred Stock, and shall be settled in the form
of a cash payment or in shares of Stock, as determined by the Committee, at the same time that the corresponding vested unit of Deferred Stock is
settled as provided in this Grant Certificate. For the avoidance of doubt, the Grantee shall receive payment in respect of a Dividend Equivalent only to
the extent that the related unit of Deferred Stock is settled.

 

7. Non-Transferability: The Deferred Stock and the rights related thereto are not transferable by the Grantee except by will or the laws of descent and
distribution or to a Beneficiary in the event of the Grantee’s death, and shall not be pledged, mortgaged, hypothecated or otherwise encumbered, or
otherwise subject to the claims of creditors. Any attempt by the Grantee to dispose of the Deferred Stock in any such manner shall result in the
immediate forfeiture of the Deferred Stock.

 

8. Company Policies: The Deferred Stock, the Dividend Equivalents, and any rights related thereto shall be subject to any applicable clawback or
recoupment policies, share trading policies and other policies that may be implemented by the Board from time to time.
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9. Additional Definitions: For purposes of the Award, Adjusted EBITDA shall mean the consolidated earnings of the Company before interest, taxes,
depreciation, amortization, equity in earnings of investees (before local and US income taxes) and shall exclude, to the extent otherwise included
therein, (including in equity in earnings of investees): all costs or charges associated with refinancings, restructurings, write-downs, impairments,
closures, consolidations, divestitures, strategic initiatives and items associated with acquisitions, including, but not limited to, earn-outs and bargain
purchase gains. For purposes of the Award, Net Sales shall mean net sales, as presented in the Company’s annual audited consolidated financial
statements.

 

10. Tax Matters: Shares of Stock and any cash delivered pursuant to this Grant Certificate will be taxable to the Grantee as ordinary income, subject to
wage-based withholding and reporting. The Company will satisfy this withholding obligation in accordance with Section 9(d) of the Plan. All
payments of cash and shares pursuant to this Grant Certificate are intended to comply with Section 409A of the Code or an exemption thereunder.
Notwithstanding any provision of this Grant Certificate, in the event that a Change in Control occurs and such Change in Control does not constitute a
“change in control event” for purposes of Section 409A of the Code, then to the extent required by Section 409A of the Code, payments pursuant to
the Award shall be made following December 31,             , but no later than March 31,             .

 

11. Exhibit B: Notwithstanding any provisions in this Grant Certificate, the Deferred Stock and any rights related thereto shall be subject to any special
terms and conditions set forth in any additional Exhibits to this Grant Certificate for the Grantee’s country of residence or employment. Moreover, if
the Grantee’s employment or residence is relocated to one of the countries included in Exhibit B, the special terms and conditions for such country will
apply to the Grantee, to the extent Company determines that the application of such terms and conditions is necessary or advisable in order to comply
with local law or facilitate the administration of the Plan. Exhibit B constitutes part of the Grant Certificate.

 

12. Delivery of Documents: A copy of the Plan, and other materials required to be delivered or made available to the Grantee, will be delivered or made
available electronically, provided that upon request of the Grantee, the Company will deliver to the Grantee paper copies of such materials.
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EXHIBIT B
Non-US Terms and Conditions of Deferred Stock (Performance-Vesting)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Jeffrey Siegel, certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Lifetime Brands, Inc. (“the registrant”);
 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this quarterly report;

 

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

 

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)4) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to
us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 

 
b. designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed

under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

 

 
d. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected or is reasonably likely to materially affect the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

 

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

 
/s/ Jeffrey Siegel
Jeffrey Siegel
Chief Executive Officer and Director
Date: August 7, 2015



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION

I, Laurence Winoker, certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Lifetime Brands, Inc. (“the registrant”);
 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this quarterly report;

 

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

 

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)4) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to
us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 

 
b. designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed

under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

 

 
d. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected or is reasonably likely to materially affect the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

 

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting.

 
/s/ Laurence Winoker
Laurence Winoker
Senior Vice President – Finance,
Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

Date: August 7, 2015



Exhibit 32.1

Certification by Jeffrey Siegel, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors, and Laurence Winoker, Senior Vice President – Finance,
Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer, Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

I, Jeffrey Siegel, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors, and I, Laurence Winoker, Senior Vice President – Finance, Treasurer and
Chief Financial Officer, of Lifetime Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), each hereby certifies that:
 

 (1) The Company’s periodic report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2015 (the “Form 10-Q”) fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

 

 (2) The information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

 
/s/ Jeffrey Siegel   /s/ Laurence Winoker
Jeffrey Siegel   Laurence Winoker
Chief Executive Officer and Director   Senior Vice President- Finance, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

Date: August 7, 2015   Date: August 7, 2015

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 1350 has been provided to Lifetime Brands, Inc. and will be retained by Lifetime Brands, Inc.
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff, upon request.
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